GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.633
TO BE ANSERWERED ON 02.12.2021

Schemes for the welfare of Youth
633 # Smt. Geeta alias Chandraprabha:
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes being run by Government for the welfare of Youth and Sports, the details thercof; and

(b) whether in the report of Global Youth Development Index 2020, India is one of the world’s five topmost emerging countries in terms of Youth welfare?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports implements various Schemes for the welfare of youth affairs and sports in the country. The details of the Schemes run by the Ministry in the country are given below:

Department of Youth Affairs:

Department of Youth Affairs of the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports has three major schemes for development of Youth in the country namely 1. Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RYSK) consisting of seven sub schemes namely (1) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (ii) National Youth Corps, (111) National Programme for Youth &
Adolescent Development, (iv)International Cooperation, (v) Youth Hostels, (vi) Assistance to Scouting & Guiding Organisations, (vi1) National Young Leaders Programme. 2. National Service Scheme (NSS) and 3. Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD). The details of the Schemes are placed at Annexure.

Department of Sports:

“Sports” being a State subject, the responsibility of development of sports, including sanctioning adequate funds, planning strategies for improvement/development of youth and sports activities and constructions of youth hostels and stadiums, rests with the State/ Union Territories Governments. The Ministry of Youth Affair & Sports supplements their efforts in this regard by providing financial assistance for promotion of sports activities through National Sports Federations, training in Sports Authority of India (SAI) Centres, support under Khelo India Scheme.

(b) Yes, Sir. As per the report on Global Youth Development Index 2020 released by the Commonwealth Secretariat, India is one of the top five improvers for 2010-2018 time period.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.633 FOR 02.12.2021 RAISED BY SMT. GEETA ALIAS
CHANDRAPRABHA REGARDING SCHEMES FOR THE WELFARE OF YOUTH.

Department of Youth Affairs:

L Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RYSK): The Scheme has following seven sub-components:

Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS): NYKS undertake Core Programmes under Annual
Action Plan from Block Grant of Department of Youth Affairs and also implement Schemes viz. National Young Leaders Programme (NYLP), National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development (NPYAD) and National Youth Corps (NYC) under RYSK Scheme of Department of Youth Affairs, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports and undertakes various schemes of other Departments and Ministries.

National Young Leaders Programme (NYLP): Under National Young Leaders Programme
(NYLP), Neighbourhood Youth Parliament Programmes are organized by involving NYKS-affiliated Youth Clubs with the objective of developing leadership qualities of the youth by mvolving them in debate/ discussions on contemporary issues. Youth for Development Programme is organized to develop leadership qualities of the youth by involving them in Shramdaan activities. Awards are given to youth clubs doing outstanding work.

National Youth Corps (NYC): The main objectives of the Scheme are to set up a group of disciplined & dedicated youth who have the inclination and spirit to engage in the task of nation-building and to facilitate the realization of inclusive growth (both social and economic).

Youth Hostel: Youth Hostels are built to promote youth travel and to enable the voung people to experience the rich cultural heritage of the country. Presently, there are 83 Youth Hostels in the country.

National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development (NPYAD): Under NPYAD
Schemes financial assistance is provided to Government/ non-Government organisations for taking up youth and adolescent activities viz. Youth Development and Personality development training, Promotion of National Integration, Promotion of Adventure. Besides these, financial assistance is provided for National Youth Festival, National Youth Award, Tenzing Norgay National Adventure Award etc.

International Co-operation (IC): Under International Co-operation (IC) Programme the Department endeavours to create an international perspective among youth in collaboration with the countries and international agencies/organisations on various youth issues.

Assistance to Scouting & Guiding Organisations: Under Scouting & Guiding component the Department provides financial assistance to Scouting & Guiding Organisations with a view to promote the Scouts and Guides movement in the country. This is an international movement aimed at building character, confidence, idealism and spit of patriotism and service among young boys and girls.

1L National Service Scheme (NSS): This is a Central Sector Scheme under the Department with the objective of developing the personality and character of the student youth through voluntary community service. The scheme is run through various universitices, colleges and institutions. Under NSS Scheme the student are enrolled as volunteers for two years to undertake different community devzl%gment activities, under Regular Activities for


240 hours i.e. 120 hours in each year. Apart from Regular Activities, these volunteers are also required to attend one Special Camp of 7 days’ duration, which is conducted in the adopted village/slum of the respective NSS unit. On completion of 240 hours of Regular Activities and attending One Special Camp, the NSS volunteer is given a Certificate.

III. Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD): Rajiv Gandhi
National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD), Sriperumbudur, Tamil Nadu, is an ‘Institute of National Importance’ under the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India, by virtue of enactment of RGNIYD Act, 2012.

The Institute functions as a think-tank of the Ministry and premier organization of youth-related activities in the country. As the apex institute at the national level, it works in close cooperation with the NSS, NYKS and other youth organizations in the country. It has a wide network with various organizations working for the welfare and development of young people and also serves as a mentor.
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